

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' FINAL RESPONSE TO TRIBAL CARRIERS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
MATTHEW J. DUNNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	v
Issue Presented.....	1
Counterstatement.....	2
A. Universal Service Reform.....	2
1. New Universal Service Budget.....	3
2. Reform Of Support For Rate-Of-Return Carriers.....	3
3. Elimination Of The Identical Support Rule.....	6
4. Broadband Obligations.....	7
B. Special Attention To Carriers Serving Tribal Lands.....	8
1. Additional Wireless Support.....	9
2. Tribal Engagement And Special Waiver Procedures.....	11
3. Consideration Of Costs Unique To Carriers Serving Tribal Lands In Creating The Benchmark Methodology.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The FCC Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion In Balancing The Need For Universal Service Reform With The Special Needs Of Carriers Serving Tribal Lands.....	16
A. The FCC Reasonably Concluded Reform Was Needed For All Rate-of-Return Carriers.....	16
B. The FCC Accommodated The Unique Needs Of Carriers Serving Tribal Lands And Fully Explained Its Actions.....	18

- II. The FCC Reasonably Predicted That Carriers Serving Tribal Lands Will Have Sufficient Support To Provide Universal Service.....23
- III. Any Carrier’s Additional Special Circumstances May Be Addressed By A Waiver.30
- Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 17, 23, 30

Citizens’ Comm. To Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv., 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)22

Colorado Wild, Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv., 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....22

Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)17

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191(10th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 26

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 28, 30, 32

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 16, 23, 24

Vermont Pub. Servs. Bd. v. FCC, 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....30

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §254(b).....16

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(1).....16

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(4).....16

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(5)..... 16, 24

47 U.S.C. §254(e)..... 6, 24

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §54.400(e).....26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Connect America Fund, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 4554 (2011)27

Connect America Fund: High Cost Support, Sixth Order on Reconsideration, FCC 13-16 (Feb 27, 2013)..... 13, 21, 25

Connect America Fund: High-Cost Universal Service Support, 27 FCC Rcd 4235 (WCB 2012)..... 13, 21, 30

Establishment of the Office of Native Affairs & Policy in the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau, 25 FCC Rcd 11104 (2010)9

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 15 FCC Rcd 12208 (2000)26

Improving Communications Services for Native Nations by Promoting Greater Utilization of Spectrum over Tribal Lands, 26 FCC Rcd 2623 (2011)9
